Wisconsin law.
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Plate 0! vilalte• SECTION 18. The plats of the village of Stough-
ton and the additions thereto are hereby adopte 1 as 
the pats of the city of Stoughton and additions there-
to, and the real estate included in said plats may be 
hereafter described by lots and blocks as they appear 
on said plats, and by describing the plats as "the origi-
nal plat of the village, now city of Stoughton." or 
"the plat of 0. M. Turner's addition to the village, 
now city of Stoughton," and in like manner with the 
plats ot other additions, or in any other manner so as 
to describe the land with reasonable certainty. 

row.. Sxcriorr 19. All laws in relation to the support of 
the poor in towns shall apply and be in force in said 
city. 

'swage proper' SECTION 20. All moneys, property, effects and 
ty trsneferred. 

credits belonging to the present village of Stoughton 
shall belong to the city of Stoughton, and shall be 
transferred to the proper officers of said city by the 
persons in charge of the same as soon as such officers 
shall be elected and qualified. 

SECTION 21. Any lawful debt, claitn, demand or 
right of action against the present village of Stoughton 
shall be and become a lawful debt, claim, demand or 
right of action against the city of Stoughton. 

SEartoN 22. All duties herein required of the 
mayor, aldermen, common council or clerk in regard 
to elections shall be performed, so far as may be nec-
essary, by the present president, trustees, board of 
trustees, and clerk of the village of Stoughton, in re. 
gard to the filet election and the organization of the 
city government under this act. 

SEcTioN 23. No general law contravening the pro-
visions of this act shaq be considered as repealing, 
amending or modifying the same, unless such purpose 
be expressly set forth in such law. 

SEcnoN 24. This act shall take effect slid be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1882. 

Amended. 

[No. 120, 8.] 	 [Published March 25, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 173. 

AN ACT t3 amend "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the 
charter of the city of La Crosse, approved February 19, A. D. 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 3 of chapter 135 

of the laws of 1876, entitled "an act to revise, con- 

Las, fel debts. 

First election. 

Repeal. 
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solidate and amend the cbarter of the city of LaCrosse, 
approved February 19, A. D. 1869, and the several 
acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows : Section 9. The common council 
shall annually provide that all printing authorized and 
required to be done for the use of the city or any of-
ficer or department thereof, shall be let by contract to 
the lowest responsible bidder for the term of one year, but 
no bid shall be considered unless made by the publisher 
of a newspaper printed in the English language in the 
city of La Crosse, unless the bids of such publisher 
shall be higher than the legal rates of advertising, or 
unless such publisher shall fail to bid. All ordinances Shall be pub. 
and other proceedings and notices, required by this act, inie.3wheeapailg. 

or by the resolutions or ordinances of the common 
council to be published, shall be published in a news-
paper selected under the provisions of this section, and 
the printer of such newspaper shall file with the clerk, 
of said city his own affidavit, or the affidavit of his 
foreman or principal clerk, annexed to a printed copy 
of such ordinance, resolution, notice or other proceed-
ings, taken from said paper, and specifying the time 
when, and the paper in which the same was published ; 
and such affidavit shall be received in all courts and 
places as presumptive evidence of such publication, 
and of the facts stated therein. The common council 
shall have power to contract with the publishers of 
newspapers printed in foreign languages, for the publi-
cation therein of the proceedings of the common coun-
cil and the anntril reports of such city officers as the 
council may order to be so published ; provided, that the 
expense thereof shall not exceed the sum of seventy-
five do'lars per year for each such paper publishing 
the council proceedings, nor forty cents per folio for 
the publication of such reports. 

SEcTiox 2. Section 5 of chapter '2 of the act to In regard 
which this act is amendatory, is hereby amended vacalicle° ' 
by adding at the end thereof the following pro- 
viso: "Provided, that when any such vacancy in any 
of the offices first named in this section shall become 
known to the common council in session less than six 
mo..ths prior to the next ensuing annual election, said 
council may, in its discretion, order a special election as 
hereinbelore provided, or may appoint a suitable person 
to fill such vacincy until the Tuesday after the next 
ensuing charter election. If the term of the office in 
which the vacancy occurs does not then expire, the 
same shall be filled by election by the people at such 
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charter election. If any such vacancy shall occur in 
the office of mayor within the time aforesaid, and the 
common council shall not order an election to fill the 
same, the duties of mayor shall be performed until the 
end of the term as in this act provided in case of the 
absence of the mayor or his inability to act. 

SECTION 3. Subdivision 12 of section 3 of chapter 
4 of the act to which this act is amendatory is hereby 
amended so as to read as follows : 12th. To establish 
and regulate a board or boards of health, to prescribe 
their duties, to confer up in the same all plwers neces-
sary to preset ve the health of said city, and provide for 
the enforcement of the orders and directions of any 
such board of health, and for the punishment of per-
sons refusing or neglecting to comply with such order 
or directions, or obstructing the execution thereof, pro-
vide hospital and cemetery grounds, regu!aie the burial 
of the dead, and compel all physicians or other persons 
cognizant of the death of any person to report the 
same with the cause thereof ; to exempt public burial 
grounds from taxation, and by an affirmative vote of 
three-fourths of all the aldermen elect, to license and 
permit the laying out, establishment and use, at any 
place whatever, within or near the limits of said city, 
of any cemetery or burial grounds, anything in any law 
of this state to the contrary notwithstanding. 

SECTION 4. Subiivision 20 of section 3 of sub chap-
ter 4 of the act to which this act is amendatory is hereby 
amended so as to read as follows: 20th. To regulate 
the place and manner of weighing and salling hay, 
grain and pork, and the measuring, weighing and sel-
ling of wood, cxt1 and all other gross c immoiities, and 
to appoint suitable persons to superintend and conduct 
the same; also to license, tax or regulate the sale of 
lime, and to regulate, suppress or prohibit the keeping 
sale and handling of the same within such distance of 
any dwelling or other occupied budding as said council 
may deem best. 

SECTION 5. Subdivision 38 of section 3 of sub•char. 
ter 4 of the act to which this act is amendatory is here-
by amended soas to read as follows: 38. To require 
and compd every hall, theater, opera house, church, 
school house or building of any kind whatsoever, to be 
used for the asiemblage of people, to be provided with 
ample means for the safe and speedy egress of the per-
sons therein assembled, in case of alarm, and to pro-
hibit the use of such buildings without such means of 
egress, by suitable penalties, to be enforced against any 
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owner, occupant, lessee or other person or persons, hav-
ing power or control over the same. 

SECTION 6. Section 1 of chapter 5 of the act to LeLreoust .public 

which this act is amendatory is hereby amen,' ed so as to " I  
read as follows: Section 1. The common council 
shall have power to lay out public squares ground,i, 
market places, streets and alleys,:and to extend, enlarge 
and widen the same, and to condemn and take land for 
other public municipal purposes, as follows : Any ten 
or more freeholders residing in any ward may, by pe-
tition, represent to the common council that it is neces-
sary to take lands within the ward where such petition-
ers reside, for public use, for the purpose of laying out, 
enlarging, extending or widening one or more public 
squares, grounds, market places, streets or alleys, or 
for any other public municipal purpose or purposes. 
Said petition shall set forth by some sufficient descrip-
tion the whole body or bodies of land proposed to be 
taken for the purpose or purposes mentioned therein, 
without regard to its subdivisions in ownership, and 
pray that such lands may be taken for such purpose or 
purposes ac2ording to law. Every person signing such 
petition shall write after his signature a brief ascrip-
tion of his real estate which makes him such freeholder 
or of some part thereof, and of the place of his resi-
dence in the city. There shall be presented to the 
common council at the same time with said petition 
and annexed thereto a bond executed by the petition-
ers or other parties to the city of La Crosse, in the 
penal sum of five hundred dollars, with sureties to be 
approved by the common council, conditioned for the 
re-payment to said city of all charges which the city 
may pay or become liable to pay in consequence of 
such application, in case the jury to be appointed as 
hereinafter mentioned shall by their verdict decide 
against the necessity of taking the lands mentioned in 
the petition. Up m the presentation of such petition 
and bond, the same shall be referred to a committee to 
inquire and report at a subsequent meeting as to the 
form and sufficiency of such bond, and as to whether 
the petitioners arc residents and freeholders of the ward 
in which the lands are situated. If said committee 
shall report in writing that ten of the petitioners are 
residents and freeholders in said ward, and the common 
council shall adopt such report, then said petition shall 
be valii and effectual, although it may afterwards ap-
pear that such petitioners or some of them were not 
such residents and freeholders. 
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°Pent" B  e.treets SECTION 7. Section 2 of chapter 5 of the act to and al ey 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows: Section 2. The common council 
of said city of LtCrosie shall have power with the 
concurrence of three-fourths of the members elected 
thereto, to declare by its resolution that it i3 neces-
sary for the public interest to open a public street or 
alley, or to take land for any public purpose or purposes 
authorized by this act, which purpose or purposes shall 
be statel in suoh resolution, and such resolution shall eon. 
tam such description of the Whole body or bodies of 
land to be taken as is required in the case of a petition. 
No such resolution shall be passed by the common 
council at the same meeting at which it may be offered, 
but shall lie over to a future meeting thereof. The 
yeas and nays shall be taken on the passage of such 
resolution and duly entered in the journal of proceed-
ings of thc council. Upon the passage of any such 
resolution, proceedings may be thereupon instituted 
for the condemnation of the lands therein mentioned, 
as in the case of a petition. 

Publication of] 	SECTION 8. Section 8 of chapter 5 of the act to notice, 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows : Section 3. Within sixty days 
after the adoption ot the report of the committee upon 
such petition and the approval of such bond as 13 men-
tioned in section 1 of this chapter, or after the passage 
of any such resolution as mentioned in section 2 of 
this chapter, the city clerk shall publish a notice to 
the owners and occupants of the lands proposed to be 
taken, which notice shall contain the same description 
of the whole body or bodies of land as is set forth 
in the petition or resolution, as the case may be, 
or in the several petitions and resolutions united 
in the same proceeding, and the purpose or pur-
poses for which it is proposed to take the same, 
and shall state that at a certain time and place 
therein named, which time shall not be less than 
four weeks after-the first publication thereof, applica-
tion will be made to the county judge of La Crosse 
county, or to a justice of the peace resident in said city 
for the appointment of a jury to view the said lands 
and to determine whether or not it is necessary to take 
the same for the purpose or purposes in said notice 
specified, and to appraise the same and assess the dam-
ages to the owners thereof. Such notice shall be pub-
lished in the official paper of said city at least once in 
each week for four weeks. A copy of such notice shall 
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be served by the chief of police or policeman r f said 
city upon every actual occupant of any part of such 
land-., and upon every person owning or claming to 
own or have ary interest or estate of record in or to 
paid lancis, or any part thereof, who shall appear from 
the verified application mentioned in the next section 
hereof to he a resident of the city of LA Crosse, such 
service to be made in the manner prescribed by law for 
the service of a summons in an action in the circuit 
court ; and the sworn return of the officer 'shall be con-
clusive eviderce of the facts stated therein. As to all 
owners or occupants of such lands proposed to be taken 
or of any interest therein or any part thereof, as to all 
guardians or committees of any such owner or owners, 
as to all corporations having no officer residing in said 
city of La Crosse upon whom service can be made, and 
as to all persons, corprations and officers whatever, 
who shall appear from said verified application or oth-
erwise to be unknown or non-residents of the city of La 
Crosse, or whose place of residence shall appear from 
said application or otherwise to be unknown, said pub. 
licition in the official paper of said city shall be a suffi-
cient service of such notice upon them and each of 
them. Personal service, when required, shall in all 
eases be made at least three days prior to the date of 
the application fixed in the notice. 

SECTION 9. Section 4 of chapter 5 of the act to What certia-
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as tettrium°"" 
to read as follows: Section 4. On or before the time 
appointed in said notice there shall be filed with the 
judge or justices named therein, the resolution or reso-
lutions, or the petition or petitions, with the bond or 
bonds annexed, referred to therein, on which the city 
clerk shall have endorsed or have annexed thereto his 
certificate that the same is the original petition and 
bond or resolution referred to in the notice, including 
in said certificate a certified statement from the records 
of the commen council of all the proceedings upon' 
the reception, reference, approval and adoption or pas-
sage thereof ; and the city attorney shall present there-
with an application, signed by him, for the appoint-
ment of a jury. Such application shall refer by gene-
ral description to the lands mentioned in the published 
notice, and shall also describe by some sufficient de-
scription each teveral tract of land the whole or any 
part of which is proposed to be taken and appropriated. 
It shall contain with the description of each several 
tract or parcel the name of the party or parties in pos- 
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session of, or who own or have or claim to own or have 
any estate or interest of record in or to the same, and 
the places of residence of each and all such parties, if 
known ; and if any of such parties are known to be 
infants, persons of unsound mind, or under guardian-
ship for any cause, or if any such owners or occupants 
are unknown, or their residence is unknown, or if they 
are known to be non-residents of the city of L I Crosse, 
such fact shall be stated. Such application shall be 
verified by the city attorney or some other person 
who shall make oath that he has investigated and 
inquired into the matters therein stated or the 
same may be verified by the several affidavits of two 
or more persons, each verifying as to any facts 
or class of facts therein stated which -may have 
been investigated, and inquired into by him. Such 
verification or verifications shall be sufficient if made 
sabs.tantially in the manner allowed by statute for the 
verification of a pleading by a party to an action. 
There shall be attached to such application a plat or 
plats of the land to be taken, showing as near as may 
be the several separate tracts the whole or parts of 
which are proposed to be taken and condemned, and 
having marked thereon, as near as may be, the whole 
amount of land in each such several tract, and the 
amount thereof proposed to be taken. At the time 

now to pro- and place named in such notice, such judge or justice 
cooa. shall make a list of twenty-four persons, not interested, 

having the qualifications of jurors in the circuit court 
of La Crosse county and residents and freeholders of 
said city. He shall hear and decide any challenges for 
cause or favor made to any one, and if such challenge 
be sustained shall replac ,i the name of the person chal-
lenged with an unobjectionable juror, until the list 
shall be perfected. Thereupon, under direction of such 
magistrate, each party, the city by its representative on 
the one side, and the owners of the land or their agents 
present, or if none be present, or they disagree. a disin-
terested person appointed by the judge or justice, on 
the other, shall challenge six names, one at a time, al-
ternately, the city beginning. To the twelve jurors 
remaining, such judge or justice shall issue a precept, 
requiring them at an hour, on a day named, not more 
than ten nor less than three days thereafter, to appear 
before him to be sworn and serve as a jury to view 
lands and appraise damages, and at the same time shall 
publicly adjourn the proceedings to the time and place 
so named. Such precept shall be served by the chief 
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of police or a policeman of said city, at least one day 
before such appointed time,, by reading the same to 
each such juror, or by leaving a copy at his usual 
place of abode in presence of a mem per of his fam-
ily. After striking said jury and before adjournment 

' as aforesaid, the judge or justice shall then and there 
make a further list of pers ,ins possessing the qualifica-
tions of jurors in such cases, to whom no objections 
are made by the parties or any of them. If at any 
time prior to the day named in the precept, the magis-
trate shall learn from the return of the officer thereto, 
or otherwise, that any juror or jurors named in the 
precept will be unable or unwilling to attend, or should 
be excused by him, he may by indorsement on said 
precept appoint others in their stead, in all cases tak-
ing such substitutes from the persons named in said 
last mentioned list, and the precept shdl be served on 
the persons so substituted as above provided, at any 
time before the hour named in the same. If upon the 
day appointed in said city clerk's notice it should ap-
pear that any person, a resident of the city of La 
Crosse, and not present at such hearing, and entitled 
to personal service of notice, has not been properly 
served therewith, whether such person be named in 
the verified application or not, the judge or justice 
shall orally adjourn such hearing long enough to allow 
proper service to be made upon such person. And no 
further notice of such hearing need be given to any 
other parties. And if any person so served with no-
tice be a person of unsound mind or an infant having 
no guardian or committee living in said city, the judge 
or justice shall, on the day fixed for hearing such ap-
plication, appoint for him a guardian for the purpose 
of such proceeding, who shall act for such ward ; for 
which purpose also the magistrate may orally adjourn 
such hearing, and notice may be served upon a guar-
dian so appointed at any time before the actual hear-
ing. Such magistrate, upon application to him there-
for may appoint such guardian at any time previous to 
the day fixed in the notice. It shall not be necessary 
to appoint as such guardian an attorney at law, and 
the person so appointed shall be subject to the same 
rules as to giving security as provided by statute in 
case of guardians ad litem appointed in the circuit 
court, such security, when required, to be approved by 
the county judge or justice. 

SE:Inorr 10. Section 5 of chapter 5 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory, is hereby amended so as 
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to read as follows: Section 5. The jurors summoned 
shall appear at the time and place named. if for any 
reason a full jury be not present, or any be excused 
by the magistrate, be shall direct other qualified and 
disinterested persons to be forthwith summoned in 
their stead, until twelve be obtained. Persons so sum-
moned as talesmen shall be subject to challenges for 
cause or favor, which shall be heard and decided by 
the magistrate, and either of the parties, the city by 
its representative on the one side and the owners of 
land or their agents present, or if none be present or 
they disagree, a disinterested person, applinte,.1 by the 
judges or the justice, on the other, shall have the right 
to challenge peremptorily three of the persons so sum ,  
mooed as talesmen. The magistrate may adjourn the 
proceedings from time to time, for such length of time 
as may be necessary to procure the empaneling of a 
full jury. When such jury shall have been obtained; 
the magistrate shall administer to them an oath, that 
they are freeholders of said city and not interested in 
the property mentioned in the application, and that 
they shall well and truly inquire into and determine 
the necessity of taking the said lands, and if found 
necessary, the damages occasionel thereby, and faith. 
fully discharge their duties as jurors according to lavri; 

SECTION 11. Section 6 of chapter 5 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows: Section 6. Under the direction of 
such magistrate, and accompanied by him the jury 
shall view the lands to be taken, and shall then sit be 
fore him at his office or any other more convenient 
place to which he shall orally adjourn the proceedings, 
to bear such competent evidence as shall be produced 
by any party ; and for such purpose such magistrate 
shall possess the same powers as a court in session, 
with a jury, and if there be necessity may adjourn the 
sitting from day to day. The jury shall render a 
separate, unanimous verdict, in writing, signed by 
them, in which they shall find whether it be necessary 
to take such lands, or any part thereof for such pur-
poses, describing in such unanimous verdict the whole 
body or bodies of land which they find necessary to be 
taken. If any be found necessary to be taken, the 
jury shall make a separate verdict or assessment of 
damages, in which they shall set down the description, 
as near as may be, of each tract or parcel of land the 
whole or any part of which is condemned, and the 
whole amount of damage done to the owner or owners 
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thereof by taking of the whole or any part thereof, 
apart from any damage to buildings thereon, without 
any deduction for benefits of any kinds or nature. If 
any such tract or parcel of land, taken in whole or in 
part, be subject to lease, mortgage or other lien, or if 
there be any estate therein less than a fee, the injury 
done to the owner or owners thereof respectively, 
shall he awarded to them by the jury. If there be 
any building or buildings, standing wholly or in part 
on the land taken, the jury shall estimate and de-
termine, first, the whole value of the same to the 
owner aside from the value of the land, and 
the injury to him in having such building taken 
from him, and secondly the value of such build-
ing to tbe owner to remove, both of which valua-
tions shall be stated. The fact that any such 
building belongs to a person or persons other than the 
owner or owners of the land, if known, and the name 
of the owner or owners of such building, if known, 
shall be stated, and the award of damages on account 
of such building shall be made to the owner or owners 
thereof, when the land and building belong to different 
parties. Such verdict or appraisement of damage shall 
be valid and sufficient if signed by a majority of the 
members of said jury. Any technical error in such 
verdict may be immediately corrected, with the as-
sent of the jury. And they shall be thereupon dis-
charge], and their verdict be filed by the magistrate. 
In case the jury shall disagree as to the necessity of 
taking the whole or any part of the lands mentioned in 
the application, the magistrate shall make a list of 
twenty•four jurors, from whom to empanel a jury to 
pass up-in the questions left undecided, and shall pro-
ceed therewith in all respects as for the empaneling of 
the first jury, as hereinbefore directed. If at least 
seven members of the jury cannot agree upon a verdict 
or assessment of damages, the magistrate shall in like 
manner proceed to empanel a new jury, for the pur-
pose of passing upon the question of damages, 
but it shall not be necessary to serve or publish 
any new or additional notices of the empaneling of a 
new jury for either of said purposes. From the time 
of the publication and service of the notice mentioned 
in section 3 of this chapter, all persons served with 
such notice, in the manner therein prescribed, shall be 
held to have notice of all subsequent proceedings, be-
fore such magistrate, in the matters mentioned in said 
notice to the rendition of a verdict assessing damages, 

80 — LAWS 
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and to be bound thereby. When the jury have agreed 
upon their verdict or verdicts, the magistrate may 
orally adjourn the proceedings to such time, as may be 
necessary, to reduce the same to form, and to a time 
when they shall appear be(ore him and sign the same. 

Appeal, how 	SECTION 12. Section 7 of chapter 5 oi the act to 
taken. which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 

to read as follows : Section 7. Within ten days after 
such verdict, any person owning any interest in any 
land, or the owner of any building, not the owner of 
land found necessary to be taken, may appeal from the 
award of damages to him in such verdict to the circuit 
court, by filing with such mogistrate a notice of appeal, 
specifying whether the appeal is from the whole award 
to him or a part thereof, and if a part thereof, what 
part ; and shall also state the amount which he claims 
should be awarded him in excess of the amount award-
ed by the jury. He shall present therewith an under-
taking in the sum of five hundred dollars, with two 
sufficient sureties, to be approved by the magistrate, to 
pay all costs that may be awarded against such appell-
ant on the appeal, and shall pay the magistrate two dol-
lars for making his return, and one dollar for state tax. 
The fees of the magistrate in the proceeding and the 
expense of making a copy of such papers and proceed-
ings, for the purpose of said appeal, shall be paid by 
the city, the cost of such copy not to exceed six cents 
per folio. Any party, not so appealing shall be for-
ever concluded by such verdict and appraisernent. 
Upon an appeal being taken the magistrate shall trans-
mit to the clerk of the circuit court at least fifteen days 
prior to the next ensuing term thereof, the notice of ap-
peal and undertaking, and thereto annexed a copy of all 
the papers and proceedings before him, with his certifi-
cate thereof. If more than one appeal be taken, but 
one copy of the papers and proceedings shall be trans-
mitted to the circuit court with the first notice of appeal 
and undertaking filed. The magistrate may refer to 
said copy by endorsement upon any subsequent notices 
of appeal. Should a change of venue be taken in any 
of said appeals, the city shall pay the cost of the copy 
required therefor in the first instance. He shall, after 
the time for appealing is expired, file with the city 
clerk, annexed together, all the original papers includ-
ing the verdicts, with a certificate by him thereof, and 
that no appeal has been taken from the assessment of 
damage therein, except as the facts are, which he shall 
briefly specify ; and the clerk shall preserve the same 
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in his office. The city may, in like manner appeal 
from any award of damages, by filing notice of appeal 
and undertaking, in like manner, at any time within ten 
days alter the meeting of the common council held next 
after the rendition of the verdict. SW' NM 

Sxcriorr 13. Section 8 of chapter 5 of the act to Notice of RP 

which this act is amendatory is hereby amended Boas to Peal ' et' 
read as follows : Section 8. Upon filing such notice of 
appeal, undertaking and copy of the proceedings in the 
circuit court, the appeal shall be considered an action 
pending in such court, and be so entered, the owner of 
the land or building as plaintiff, the city as defendant, 
and be subject to a change of place of trial and appeal 
to the supreme court. The court shall permit any per-
son or persons interested in the damages mentioned in 
the notice of appeal to become parties to such appeal 
upon their petition setting forth the nature and extent 
of such interest The appeal shall be tried by a jury 
unless waived, and costs shall be awarded against the 
appellant if a more favorable verdict be not obtained ; 
otherwise against the respondent Upon entry of judg-
ment the clerk of the circuit court shall transmit a cer-
tified copy thf reof to the city clerk. 

SECTION 14. Section 9 of chapter 5 of the act to tcovell omrs4.  
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as ixt. 
to read as follows: Section 9. At the first meeting of 
the common council held next after the filing of the 
magistrate's return in the office of the city clerk, as 
prescribed in section 7 of this chapter, said council may 
confirm or reject the whole or any part of the verdict 
of condemnation and assessment of damages, and all 
proceedings shall abate as to the whole or any part re-
jected, and all the costs of the proceedings, or the pro-
po:tion thereof which the allowance of damage on the 
part rejected bears to the aggregate allowance of damages, 
shall be paid out of the general fund of the city; or 
said common council may refer the same to a commit-
tee to examine and report upon the same at a future 
meeting, and upon receiving the report of such com-
mittee the council may confirm or reject the whole or 
any part of the verdict and award with like effect as 
hetet nbefore in this section stated. In case any appeal 
shall have been taken by any person interested in lands 
or buildings condemned, or upon petition of any such 
person without appeal, the common council, by a vote 
of two-thirds of all the members elect thereto in favor 
thereof, shall have power to increase any award of 
damages made by the jury, conditioned upon the with- 
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In ease entel. 
last I. settled 
with when to 
buildings are 
on the land. 

drawal of the appeal when appeal has been taken ; 
sod any award of damages, as fixed by the vote of Said 
council in any such cwas, shall be substituted for and 
have like force and efftct as the award of the jury 
originally made. 

SEcriorr 15. Section 10 of chapter 5 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended 
so as to read as follows : Section 10. In case no appeal 
shall have been taken, or the common council shall 
have settled with the appellant, as provided in the 
next preceding section, and there shall be no buildings 
on the land taken, the common council, after confir-
mation of the whole or any part of the verdict and 
assessment of damages, shall, by a resolution, appro-
priate and set apart in the hands of the city treasurer', 
a sum of money equal to the whole amount of dam-
ages awarded by the jury, or so much thereof as ió 
contained in the portion of said verdict and assessment 
confirmed by said council, and shall at the same tire 
direct the city clerk to certify to said treasurer forth-
with a copy of said assessment of damages, or of so 
much thereof as said council may have confirmed. 
The city clerk shall publish in the official paper of 
said city, for ten days, a notice entitled in the matter of 
the proceeding of the passage of said resolution, and 
that the awards of damages therein are ready to be 
paid by the city treasurer of said city at his office. 
Said city treasurershall pay said awards upon demand to 
the person entitled thereto, taking from each a receipt 
describing the tract of land, for the whole or part of 
which such damages are awarded. At any time after 
said ten days' notice shall have been given by the city 
clerk in the official paper, the city may enter upon 
and appropriate such property to the use for which 
the same was condemned ; and the same shall there-
after be subjeet to all the laws arid ordinances of the 
city to the same extent as streets, alleys and public 
grounds heretofore opened or laid out. The claimant of 
such damages shall in all cases furnish an abstract of 
title showing himself entitled to the same before they 
shall be paid to him. If in any case there shall be any 
doubt as to who is entitled to the damages for land 
taken, the treasurer may require of the claimant a 
bond to said treasurer, for the use of said city, with 
good and sufficient sureties, to hold said eity harmless 
from all loss, costs and expenses in easeful),  other per. 
sun should claim and recover said damages or any part 
thereof. 
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Sscriori 16. Section 11 of chapter 5 of the act t9  la iaiseeggi which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as wa% we  ben 
tp read as follows: Section 11. In case no appea,1 obegrruir 
Shall have been taken, or the council shall have settled 
with the appellant as hereinbefore provided, and there 
shall be any building or buildings upon any portion of 
the land condemned, the common council, upon con-
firmation of the whole or any part of the verdict and 
assessment, but before making the appropriation men-
tioned in the next preceding section, shall cause a no-
tice to be sign( d by the city clerk, to be given to the 
owner and occupant, if any, of any such building, 
that the owner is required to file with the city clerk, 
within a time therein to be named, a written notice of 
election to accept the award of the jury as to such 
building, and allow the same to be taken with the 
land appropriated, or of his or their intention to re-
move such building at the value set thereon by the 
jury to remove. If the owner be a resident of said 
city of La Crosse, such notice shall be personally 
served upon him by the chief of police or a paliceman 
of said city in the same manner provided by law for 
the service of a circuit court summons. The affidavit 
of any police officer of said city, that he has attempted 
to serve said notice personally, and that be has not 
been able to find any such owner in said city, and that 
be ha.; been, for any reason, unable to make such ser-
vice cs hereinbefore provided, shall be conclusive evi-
dence of due diligence, and that such owner is a non-
resideet of said city, and thereupon the city c!erk may 
pnblish in the official paper of said city a like notice 
addressed to the owner of such building by name, if 
known, and if not known, then to all parties interested, 
requiring him or them to file in his office, within a 
Aitrict therein designated, like notice of election and in-
tention, as hereinbefore required. Such notice shall 
be, published in said official paper once a week for 

-three successive weeks, and the time therein delig. 
Dated shall be not less than thirty days from the date 
Of the first publication of said notice. If the owner 
shall give or cause to be given within the time 
prescribed, notice of his intention to remove the 
building, at the value set thereon by the jury to 
lemove, be shall have such time for that pur-
pose, as the common council may allow, and the 
amount. of damages -to.. be paid on account of said 
building shall thereby' become fixed at the amount 
of the difference between the value of said building 
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to the owner, and its value to remove as assessed by 
the jury or amended by the common council before 
confirmation. If the owner shall give cr cause to be 
given, within the time prescribed, notice of his refusal 
to take the building at the value set thereon to remove 
or fail to give within the time aforesaid any notice at all, 
the amount of the damage to be paid to the owner on 
account of said building, shall thereby become fixed 
at the amount of the value of such building to the 
owner as assessed by the jury, or amended by the com-
mon council. Alter the final determination of the 
amount of the damages to be paid on account of any 
building or buildings as aforesaid, the common council 
may proceed by resolution to appropriate and set apart 
in the hands of the city treasurer, a sufficient amount 
to pay the whole of the damages as directed in the 
next preceding section ; and proceedings sh311 be 
taken for the payment of the same in the same manner 
and with the same effect as in said section prescribed. 
If any .such building which the owner refuses to take 
at the value set thereon to remove, cannot be sold at 
private sale for as much or more than the value thereof 
to the owner as fixed by the jury and confirmed by the 
council, said common council may direct the chief of 
police to sell the same at public auction, giving such 
notice of sale as the common council may direct. A 
bill of sale of such building, upon such sale executed 
by said chief of police to the purchaser, shall vest in 
such purchaser the absolute title and right of posses-
siou in and to any such building, and shall entitle such 
purchaser, his agents or servants, to go and remain on 
the land on which such building may stand, or OD a ny  
land adjoining the same, whether public or private, so 
for as may be necessary for the purpose of removing 
such building. Such time may be allowed the pur-
chaser for the removal of any such building as the 
common council may deem just, but such time shall be 
stated in the notice of sale, when the building is sold 
at auction. The proceeds of any such sale shall be 
plid into the treasury and belong to the general fund. 

case appel- 	SECTION 17. Section 12 of chapter 5 of the act LO 
lug is not set- wh ich tied with. 	 ch this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 

to read as follows : Section 12. In case any appeal is 
taken and the common council shall not settle with the 
appellant, as provided in section 10 of this chapter, 
said common council may proceed in all respects ac-
cording to the circumstances as prescribed in the next 
two preceding sections, except that it shall not appro- 
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priate and set apart in the hands of the treasurer the 
amounts of damages appealed from, nor attempt to re-
move or dispose of any building, or to enter upon or 
open for public use, without the consent of the owner, 
any land which is the subject of any such,appeal ; but 
the common council may proceed as aforesaid to fix 
the amount of damage to be paid on account of all 
other buildings, and to provide, as aforesaid, for the 
payment of the same and of damages to all other lands 
and may open and use the same for the purposes for 
which they were condemned, without waiting for the 
determination of such appeal. Upon the final determi-
nation of such appeal, if judgment be in favor of the 
appellant, said judgment shall be paid by the city out 
of the general fund ; and any condemned land which 
was the subject of such appeal, shall thereby become 
the property of the city for the purposes for which it 
was condemned, and any building which was the sub• 
ject of such appeal, shall become thereby the absolute 
property of the city, and may be sold by the city, and 
the proceeds be paid into tbe general fund, and the 
purchaser shall have the same right, upon such sale, as 
mentioned in section 11 of this chapter. If the judg-
ment be in favor of the city for costs, and the amount 
of such costs eqnal or exceed the amount of the assess-
ment appealed from ; or if the city shall pay or tender 
or cause to be paid or tendered to the appellant or his 
legal representative or attorneys in the appeal suit, or 
deposit for his use in any bank in said city, the amount 
of the excess of such assessment over such costs, such 
condemned land or buildings, or both shall thereby be-
come the property of the city to the same extent and 
for the same purposes as in case of a payment of judg-
ment by the city, as above set forth. It the appeal be 
from the valuation pot by the jury on a building to re-
move, the appellant shall be held to have elected to 
remove such building, and judgment, if in his favor, 
shall be for the difference between the whole value of 
the building to the owner, assessed by the jury in the 
original verdict, and the value tbereof to remove, as 
fixed by the court or jury, on trial of the appeal, besides 
costs, and upon payment of such judgment the common 
council may require the appellant to remove such build-
ing, or in default tLereof may cause the same, or so much 
thereof as stands on ilia land condemned, to be torn down 
by the street commissioner, doing no unnecessary damage 
to the part left standing, and the expense thereof, when 
Certified to and audited by the common council to be 
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charged as a special tax on adjoining lands of the own-
er, or the city may sue for and recover such expense 
from such owner by action at law. lion such last men. 
tioned appeal judgment for costs be given in favor of 
the city, and the amount of such costs equal or exceed 
the difference between the two valuations placed upon 
such building by the original jury, or if the city shall 
pay or tender, or cause to be paid or tendered, to the 
appellant or his legal representatives or attorneys in the 
appeal suit, or deposit for his use in any bank in said 
city the amount of the excess or such difference be-
tween said two valuations over the amount of such 
costs, the common council may therealter proceed in 
reference to said building, in the same manner and 
with the same effect as upon payment of a judgment 
against said city upon such appeal. No person shall 
be allowed to appeal from the valuation placed by the 
jury upon the building to the owner, and also from the 
valuation placed thereon to remove, but shall elect 
which of such two valuations he will appeal Irom. Not 
more than one appeal shall be allowed from any award 
of damages, but any party, claiming an interest adverse 
to any appellant, may be made a party to the appeal 
suit in the circuit court, as heteinbefore in this chapter 
provided. 

SECTION 18. Section 13 of chapter 5 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows: Section 13. A sufficient amount 
of money to pay all awards of damages made by the 
jury and confirmed by the common council, and from 
which no appeal has been taken shall be appropriated 
and set apart for that purpose, in the hands of the city 
treasurer, as provided in sectiens 10, 11 and 12 of this 
chapter, within one year from and after confirmation of 
such award by the common council. In case of appeal 
and final determination thereof in the circuit or su-
preme court, with judgment against the city, such judg-
ment shall be paid within six months after the rendering 
and docketing thereof. 

SECTION 19. Section 14 of chapter 5 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows: Section 14. At any time within 
one year after the appropriation of money to pay dam-
ages, and publication of notice thereof as required in . 
section 10 of this chapter, the common council shall - 
have power to enact an ordinance laying out, changing, 
widening or extending and opening any street or 
streets, alley or alleys, lane or lanes, public ground or 
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grounds, square or squares, or other public place or 
_places, for which the land shall have been condemned, 
and by suitable penalties in such ordinance provide 
for and enforce and compel the removal of all fences 
and buildings or other obstructions therefrom. Any 
lands or buildings, in reference to which an appeal may 
be pending at the time of the passage of such ordi-
nance, shall not become subject to the provisions tbereof 
until from and after the settlement and determination 
of such appeal in the manner hereinbefore provided, 
unless the common council shall have made an amicable 
settlement of such appeal before judgment. Upon the 
passage of such ordinance, the city clerk shall file with 
the register of deeds such list of lands as is required 
by chapter 819 of the laws of 1881, including therein 
the lands in reference to which appeals may be pend• 
ing, as well as those for which the damages have been 
appropriated. At any time before causing any lands 
or buildings to be actually taken, and before the rendi-
tion of a judgment in the circuit court, an appeal ad-
verse to the city, the common council may discontinue 
all proceedings, and the city shall in that event be li-
able for the costs only. 

SEc-rtorr 20. Section 15 of chapter 5 of the act to con7 flexge.niess 

which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as shrol'belOylas. 
to lead as follows: Section 15 For the purpose of pay- 
ment of the expenses, including all damages and costs 
of the proceedings incurred for the taking of private 
property, as herein provided for, the whole or such 
part thereof, not less than one half, as the common 
council may determine, shall be levied and assessed as 
a tax upon such parcels of property as shall be de-
termined to be specially benefited by such improve-
ment, in proportion, as near as may be, to the amount 
of such special benefit to each parcel, which shall be 
ascertained and assessed as hereinafter in this section pro-
vided. The aggregate amount in each case, the whole or 
port of which may be levied and assessed as aforesaid, 
shall consist of the whole amount of damages assessed by 
the jury, as fixed and confirmed by the common coun-
cil, including the amount of all awards appealed from, 
added to the costs of the proceedings; and the words 
"costs of the proceedings "shall be held to mean and 
include the fees and compensation of the magistrate 
and jurors, the cost of their conveyance to and from 
the lands to be viewed, the sees of printers and officers 
for publishing and serving notices, abstracts of title, 
certified by the city attorney to be necessary, and all 
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other reasonable costs and expenses conoectsd there-
with, including any reasonable expenses and com-
pensation of the board of assessment hereinafter 
mentioned, which the common council may audit and 
allow. At any time within one year after the confirms-
tion, in whole, or in part, of any verdict and assess-
ment of damages by a jury, the common council may, 
by resolution, constitute a baud of assessment, con-
sisting of the city clerk, assessor and three aldermen. 
Said board, having first been sworn, and having sub-
scribed an oath in writing, faithfully and impartially to 
di-charge all the duties imposed upon them by this sec-
tion, and having ascertained approxima.ely the whole 
amount of damages and costs of proceedings, subject 
to be levied and assessed as aforesaid, shall, in a 
body, view the lands taken and condemned, and all 
other lands, in their judgment benefited by the 
improvement, and shall thereupon report to the 
common council, at any meeting thereof, the said ap-
proximate amount of damages and costs of proceed-
ings, with their recommendation as to whether the 
whole or part thereof should be levied and assessed as 
aforesaid. Upon receiving the report of said board, 
the common council may, by resolution, passed by af-
firmative vote of a majority of the members elect 
thereto, determine that the whole damages and costs of 
the improvements and proceedings as aforesaid, or any 
part thereof, not less than half, shall be levied and as-
sessed upon the property specially benefited thereby, 
and thereupon the said board shall proceed to levy, ap-
portion and assess the whole amount of damages and 
costs as aforesaid, or such part thereof as the common 
council may have directed, as aforesaid, upon such lots, 
parcels and subdivisions of real estate as they shall de-
termine to be specially benefited thereby, including 
lots, parcels and spbdivisions, parts of whi.th have 
been condemned or taken in the proceeding, as nearly 
as may be, in proportion to the benefits resulting to 
each parcel from the improvement, making a list there-
of, in which alien be described every lot or parcel of 
land so assessed, with the name of the owner thereof, 
if known, and the amount levied and assessed there-
on, set opposite. Where any one lot or parcel of land 
has been divided into two or more tracts or parcels, by 
any street or other improvement mentioned in the pro-
ceeding, said board may assess such parcels separately, 
and may describe and bound the same by the boundary 
lines of such street or other improvement. Having 
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'made such list, tbe city clerk shall cause to be pub-
lished in the official paper of the city of La Crosse, 
not less than four times, a public notice that such as-
sessment has been made, that the same will be open 
for review and correction by the board of assessment 
at the city council chamber for not less than six days 
after the first publication of such notice, during cer-
tain hours, and not less than two hours of each day, 
and that all persons interested will be heard by said 
board in objection to such assessment or any part there-
of. It shall be sufficient to state in such notice in 
brief, what such assessment has been made for and in 
what locality, without giving the amount assessed 
or the descriptions of lots or parcels of land. 
Such notice shall be addressed "to whom it may 
concern." The meetings of said board may be held in 
the evening between the hours of 7 and 10 P. M., or 
some of said meetings may be held in the evening and 
some during the day time, as said board may deter-
mine. It shall not be necessary for more than three 
members of said board to be in attendance at any one 
of said meetings; less than three shall have power to 
adjourn from day to day as may be neceaeary or con-
venient. Any vacancy occurring in said board from 
any cause, may be filled by an alderman, to be ap-
pointed by the mayor, in writing, at any time when 
such vacancy occurs. The person so appointed shall 
take and subscribe an oath in writing, as hereinbefore 
provided, but it shall not be necessary in such case to 
give any new notice or to re-commence the assessment 
proceedings, but the same shall be carried to a conclu-
sion as if no vacancy had occurred. During tbe time 
mentioned in such notice, and during ten days there-
after, said board shall have power to review, modify 
and correct such assessment or any part thereof, in such 
manner as they shall deem just. Such list and assess-
ment, certified by the members of said board to have 
been made by them pursuant to the resolution of the 
common council for their appointment and signed by 
them, shall remain on file in the office of the city clerk 
and the same or a copy thereof, certified to by said city 
clerk, shall be prima facie evidence in all courts and 
'places of the existence and legality of all the proceed-
'trigs taken in relation to such assessment, down to the 
date of such filing. The several assessments contained 
therein shall be and remain a lien and tax upon the 
property therein described from the time of such filing 

'until pail The clerk of said city shall enter the same 
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in the city tax roll next thereafter, to be delivered to 
the city treasurer, against said several descriptions.of; 
property, and the same shall be collected and the col-
lection thereof enforced in the same manner .as other 
special taxes upon real estate are required to be col-, 
lected and enforced by this act. 

Pees of the 	SEcrioN 21. Section 16 of chapter 5 of the act to justice of the 
pease. 	which this act is amendatory, is hereby amended so as 

to read as follows: Section 16. The fees of the justice 
of the peace shall be as near as may be the same as are 
allowed to justices by law for services of the same gen-
eral character, but he shall be entitled to three dollars 
for attending with ft jury to view the premises in adi 
dition to other fees. Tne compensation of the county 
judge shall be estimated and paid at the rites pre-, 
scribed by statute for his services in business other 
than probate. The compensation of the jurors, which 
shall in all cases be certified by the magistrate to tlas, 
common council, shall be the same as the compensation 
of jurors in the circuit court, except that there shall be 
no allowance for travel. All such fees and compensa-
tion, except the magistrate's fees for making return up-
on appeal to the circuit court as hereinbefore prescribed, 
shall be audited and paid by the common council and 
shall be subject to be collected in whole or in part by 
assessment upon property benefited. 

Proceedings 	SECTION 22. Section 17 of cbapter 5 of the act to binding . 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so 
to read as follows : Section 17. From the time of the 
first publication of the notice by the city clerk as re. :  
quired in section 3 of this chapter, all persons whatso-
ever shall be held and deemed to have notice of tnos 
same and of all subsequent proceedings in the mattes 
until the conc!usion thereof, including the proceedinga 
for assessment tor benefits, and the heirs, [ersonal rep !  
resentatives or assigns of any person owning or churn-
ing any property ail; cted by said notice shall be held 
to have knowledge of the same and of all subsequent 
proceedings, and shall be bound thereby. A written 
or printed copy of slid notice may be filed by the cleilc 
in the office of the register of deeds of La Crosse county 
upon the payment of the same fees, and when so filed 
shall have the same force and effect as a writ of attach. 
merit and sheriff's certificate of attachment of real estate 
filed in the same office. 

Mall have  
wer to add 	SECTION 23. Section 18 of chapter 5 of the act to po  

to amount of which this act is amendatory, as amended by chapter 
general taxes. 71 0 .. the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as to 
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Tead as follows: Section 18. The common council 
shall have power ta add to the amount of the general 
taxes of said city in any year, in addition to the amount 
now authorized to be levied for general city purposes, 
ituela part of the damages and costs of any such im-
provement as it shall have been determined should 
not be assessed as a special tax upon property, with 
the amount of any judgments and costs in excess of 
awards, and in addition thereto, may levy such amount 
as may he deemed necessary to meet similar expenses 
for similar purposes in the next ensuing year. 

SECTION 24. Section 19 of chapter 5 of the act to Dot y  of raft 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as rw°aen alga. 
to read as follows: Section 19. In all cases where are laid out. 

any street has heretofore been laid out or extended, or 
shall hereafter be laid out or extended, to the line of any 
railroad right ot way in said city ot La Crosse and on 
both sides thereof, it shall be the duty of the railroad 
company owning cr operating such railroad to remove - 
Its fences from the line of such street on either side of 
such right of way, and to plank its track at such cross-
ing, and make and keep the same accessable and pass-
ab'e tor teams at all times. 

SECTION' 23. Section 20 of chapter 5 of the act to May 11111[411Tc, 

which this act is amer.datory is hereby amended so as 'tiro:17e " 
to read as follows: Section 20. It shall be lawful to 
unite in one application to the justice or county judge, 
as hereinbefore provided, one or mare petitions, or a 
petition and a resolution of the common council, or one 
Or more such petitions or resolutions of said council, as 
mentioned in sections 1 and 2 of this chapter, and in 
the same proceeding, to appoint one jury, to pass upon 
the necessity cf taking the lands pi..posed. for any 
number of streets, alleys or other purposes mentioned 
in all such resolutions and petitions and to dispose of 
the whole in one proceeding, including the assessment 
of damages and benefits. Whenever a jury, so impan-
-eled to consider the question of taking lands for dif-
ferent improvements, in different localities, shall decide 
against condemning lands for one or more improve-
ments, and in favor of the rest, said jury shall deter-
mine and state in their verdict what proportion of the 
hosts of tbe proceedings theretofore incurred shall be 
chargeable to the persons petitioning for any improve-
ment, against which the verdict is given. In case of 
disagreement of the jury, as to any such improvement, 
the new jury impaneled, to decide thereon, shall in 
like manner, in case of an adverse verdict., decide the 
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proportion of the costs to be charged to the petitioners, 
and such decision shall be conclusive, as well upon the 
city as upon the petitioners and tbeir sureties. 

Repealed. SEcriorr 26. Sections 22, 23, 24, 26 and 33 of chap-
ter 5 of the act to which this act is amendatory are 
hereby repealed. 

Amended. 	SECTION 27. Section 8 of chapter 6 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended by 
striking out the words "for twl weeks in one or more 
papers published in La Crosse," where the same occur 
in the seventeenth and eighteenth lines thereof, and in-
serting in lieu thereof the words "for six days in the 
official paper of the city of La Crosse." 

Amended. 	SECTION 28. Section 13 of chapter 6 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended by 
striking cut the word "cents," where the same occurs 
in the forty-fourtb line thereof, and inserting in lieu 
thereof the words "per cent" 

Additional tee- 	SECTION 29. The northwest quarter of section rem. twenty, and that portion of lot number two, in section 
nineteen, which lies north of the east and west quarter 
line of said section nineteen, all in township sixteen 
north of range seven west, lying and being in the 
county of La Crosse, is hereby attached to and made a 
part of the city of La Crosse, and shall constitute and 
be a part of the fifth ward of said city. 

Tas lip?, notice 	SECTION 30. Section 16 of chapter 7 of the act to 
to be given. which this act is amendatory is hereby amended by 

adding to the end thereof the following : On the re-
ceipt of such duplicate copy of the tax list, he shall 
give one week's notice thereof in the official paper of 
the city. Such notice shall specify that the taxes on 
perional property must be paid within twenty days 
irom the first publication of said notice, and the taxes 
and assessment on real estate before the first day of 
January next ensuing. The publication of such notice 
shall be deemed a demand, and neglect to pay the 
taxes and assessments within the time specified shall 
be deemed a refusal to pay the same. 

CorectIon or 	SECTION 81. Section 17 of chapter 7 of the act to taxaa, duties 0:  
tress Jiw. 	which this act is amendatory is hereby amended so as 

to read as follows : Section 17. On the expiration of 
the twenty days mentioned in the next preceding sec-
tion, the city treasurer shall proceed to enforce the col-
lection of the personal taxes in the manner provided 
by law for the enforcement of the collection of taxes 
by town treasurers, after posting notices, demand and 
neglect or refusal to pay the same ; and if any such 
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personal taxes shall not be paid or collected in conse-
quence of the neglect or delay of the treasurer, the 
common council may sue for and recover the amount 
thereof from said treasurer and his sureties. Upon 
any collection made by distress and sale of goods, said 
treasurer shall collect therefrom the same fees allowed 
by law to the town treasurers in like cases. In case 
any taxes on personal property shall remain uncol-
lected, or shall not be in process of collection by dis-
tress and sale, on the last Monday in January succeed-
ing the publication of tbe notice mentioned in the pre-
ceediog section, the city treasurer and his successor 
or successors in office shall have the same rights 
powers and duties, in reference to the collection thereof 
as are conferred by the general laws of this state on 
the county treasurers, in reference to the collection of 
delinquent personal taxes returned by the town treas-
urers; and he shall make out and issue therefor, as 
many general or special schedules and warrants as may 
be convenient ; and any such schedule and warrant 
may be directed and delivered to the chief of police of 
the city of La Crowe, and shall be executel by him 
in the same manner and with the same effect as if di-
rected and delivered to the sheriff of La Crosse county. 
Any sheriff of any county, receiving such schedule and 
warrant from the city treasurer, shall execute the same 
in the manner as required by law in the case of a like 
warrant delivered to him by the county treasurer. 

SECTION 32. Section 3 of chapter 8 of the act to 
which this act is amendatory, is hereby amended by 
adding thereto, after the words "in said city," where 
the same occur in the twenty-third line of said section, 
the words "whenever furnished with a schedule and 
warrant therefor by the city treasurer." 

SEcnoN 33. Chapter 10 of the act to which this is Beard ofIgu-
amendatory is hereby amended by adding at the end ema-kencl news- 
thereof a new and additional section, to read as follows : 1"'" 1". 
Section 19. The board of education shall have power 
and it shall be its duty to make all necessary rules and 
regulations for securing the health of teachers and 
scholars in the schools of said city and to prevent the 
spread of contagious diseases among or by the same ; and 
for this purpose the board shall have power by resolu-
tion to require pupils to be vaccinated, or, in default 
thereof, to be excluded from the schools, and the com-
mon council shall have power, upon the recommenda-
tion of said board, to appropriate from the general fund 
of the city such amounts as may be necessary to pay 
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the expenses of properly vaccinating such pupils or 
such number of pupils as said board may designate, Of 
said board may appropriate and use any surplus in ths 
school fund for the same purpose. 

SECTION 34. Section 7 of chapter 11. of the act t9 
which this act is amendatory is hereby amended by 
striking out all thereof after the words "section 7" 
down to and including the word "discharge," where 
the same occurs in the fifth line of said section, and in-
serting in lieu thereof the following; "The justice's 
fees, the fees of offiaers witnesses and juror, and 
costs of board and confinement of prisoners in all cases 
arising under this act may be audited and allowed by 
the common council when the same cannot be collected 
of the defendant before his discharge." 

SECTION 35. Whenever any nuisance which, in the, 
opinien of the board of health, or any member thereof, 
or of the chief of police or of any of his subordinates, 
acting as health officers, or nuisance inspectors, affects 
or endangers the public health, shall be found on pri-
vate property or in any street or alley adj)ining the 
same, the owner or occupant of such property, if to be 
found, may be served with a written notice by any of 
the officers aforesaid, requiring the removal cr abate-
ment of such nuisance within a time in such notice to 
be named ; or such notice may, in lieu of personal ser-. 
vice, be posted on the premises upon or adjoining 
which said nuisance exists. If such nuisance be not 
removed or-abated within tho time mentioned in such 
notice, the chief of police, under the direction of the 
chairman of the board of health, shall and may cause 
such nuisance to be forthwith removed or abated and, 
report the expense of the same to the common council.. 
Such report shall be accompanied by a copy of the no- , 
tice posted or served, and the affidavit of the person or 
officer as to the service or psting of the same; it shall 
ellitain a description of the lot or part of lot to which 
the expense is chargeable, and shall be certified to be 
correct by the chairman of the board of health. The 
common council shall cause such expense to be audited, 
and paid out of the general fund, and shall direct .the 
clerk of said city to charge such expense to the lot or 
premises on or adjoining which the same shall have, 
oeen incurred ; and the amount of such expense shall 
be inserted in the tax list next to be made out, as a spe- T 

cial tax against such lot or premises, and shall be col-
lected as other taxes on real estate are collected byvir-
tue of the charter of said city. 
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SEcrioN 38. The common council shall have.power Advertising foe 
to provide, by general or special regulations, for tbe btdL  

time and manner of advertising for bids for doing any 
work to be let by said city, or any department or of-
ficer thereof, or committee of said common council, 
and requiring bonds or deposits of money to accom-
pany such bids, and prescribing the conditions of such 
bonds or deposits; and all such deposits made, and all 
Such bonds executed and delivered pursuant to any 
order or direction of said common council, whether 
general or special, and any and all conditions in-
serted therein, shall have the same force, validity and 
effect as if such bonds were executed and such depos-
its made, pursuant to general law. 

Swum; 87. The common council of said city of Orneers to Mr' 

Li
nish reports. 

Crosse shall have power, from time to time, to re-
quire any officer, elected or appointed pursuant to the 
charter of said city or any act amendatory thereof, to 
furnish reports, information or estimates, and to per: 
form other and further duties than are prescribed in 
said charter or amendments thereto, if the , ouncil 
shall deem that the interests of said city so require ; 
and said common council shall also have power, with 
the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members 
-elect thereto, to employ and pay. out of the general 
fund, for a specified time or for any specified purpose 
or purposes, an as istant or assistants for any officer of 
said city, anything in the act to which this act is amen-
datory, or in any other act to the contrary notwith-
standing. 

SECTION 38. Section 11 of chapter 183 of the laws ccrimaraboeonn-v  
of 1881 is hereby amended so as to read as follows ; Sec- nt.neyYto pay .  , 

leszfouste.tude et- tion 14. Whenever any indebtedness of the said city 
of LiCrosse, heretofore or hereafter lawfully incurred, 
of whatever kind or nature, and whether the same be 
evidenced by bond or by certificates of indebtedness, 
issued to the commissioners of public lands, shall be-
come due and payable, or in anticipation thereof, the 
common council msy borrow, upon the credit of said city, 
such sum or sums of money, as may from time to t' me be 
necessity or sufficient to pay and camel the amount of 
such indebtedness, b-nds or certificates, or any part or 
iostathnent thereof, due or about to become due, and 
to issue bonds therefor. Such bonds shall he of such 
denominatioes as the common council may direct, shall 
be signed by the mayor and countersigned by the clerk, 
-with the seal of the corporation attached, they shall be 
payable, princ•pal and interest, at the city treasurer's 

40— Laws. 
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office in the said city of La Crosse; the interest shall 
be payable semi-annually upon coupons in the usual 
form, and the principal shall be payable in such time 

•as the common council may direct, not exceeding 
thirty years. No such bond shall bear interest at a 
higher rate than seven per cent, per annum, or be dis-
posed of for less than par ; nor shall the amount of the 
issue of any such bonds, at any one time, ever exceed 
the amount of the principal of the indebtedness or 
installment or indebtedness due or becoming due, and 
to pay which the same are issued. The provisions of 
this se;tion shall be applicable to the installment 
of the indebtedness due from said city to the trust 
funds of the state, pursuant to chapter 46 of the laws 
of 1878, fallivg due February 15, 1882; and said com-
mon council may borrow, as provided herein, an 
amount of money equal to the amount of said install-
ment of the principal of indebtedness to the trust funds, 
notwithstanding said installment has already been in-
cluded in the apportionment of state tax to said city 
and extended upon the tax roll. And the common 
council shall have authority, whenever any future in-
stallment of said indebtedness shall be certified to the 
city clerk, to cause the same to be omitted trona the tax 
roll, and to make provisions for the payment of the 
same in the manner provided by this section, anything 
in said chapter 46 of the laws of 1878 to the contrary 
notwithstanding. 

SEcriorr 39. The common council of said city shall 
have power to appropriate and pay out of the general 
fund of said city such sum or sums ot money, not ex-
ceeding in the whole sum of two thousand five bun, 
dred dollars, in any one year, to any ferry or ferries 
terminating in said city, in consideration of reduction 
of rates of ferriage. 
• SECTION 40. The common council of said city shall 
have power to prescribe rates of toll, to be paid by or for 
foot passengers, vehicles or animals passing over any 
bridge whatever, built or owned by said city, appoint 
all needed officers and agents for the collection of the 
same, and to enforce the collection thereof, and for the 
purpose of enforcing such collection and of protecting 
bridges and punishing and preventing offence3 thereon 
the jurisdiction of said city shall extend, and all laws 
of this state and ordininces, resolutions and by-laws of 
said city shall be in force on all parts of any bridge 
having a terminus in said city, between the banks of 
the stream or river crossed thereby, and all parts of 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CE. 173. 	 627 

the Mississippi river awl cm both aides of the channel 
thereof, opposite the said city of La Crosse. 

SECTION 41. The common council of said city of Malrrow 
eror sewf 

La Crosse shall have power from time to time to bor- ars, cc. 
row such sum or sums of money, not exceeding the 
sum of ten thousand dollars in any one year, as said 
common council may deem necessary, to be used by or 
under the direction of said common conned, in putting 
in sewers or water works in said city, and to issue bonds 
of the city therefor, payable not more than thirty 
years after date and bearing not more than seven per 
cent. interest per annum, such bonds to be signed by 
the mayor and countersigned by the clerk, with the 
seal of the city attached; providei, the power herein 
given shall be exercised subject to the limitation of mu-
nicipal indebtedness prescribed by the constitution. 

SzarioN 42. It shall be lawful for the common 1u. 
council of said city to accept by gift or bequest from any 
person or persons any sum or sums of money held by 
the city as a loan perpetually or for such length of 
time us the common council may prescribe in accepting 
the same, at a rate of interest not exceeding three per 
cent per annum, payable annually, for the benefit of 
the Oak Grove cemetery association of said city. Upon 
acceptance of any such loan the same shall go into and 
become part of the general fund of said city, and the 
annual interest thereon shall be paid to the treasurer of 
said cemetery association, and the principal sum shall 
be paid to the person or corporation directed by the 
donor at the time fixed by the council as aforesaid. 

SsorioN 43. The city of La Crosse is authorized Transfer of 
and empowered to transfer and convey any land which land.  
it has acquired or may acquire, to the state of Wiscon-
sin, or to tbe United States, without compensation, if in 
the opinion of the common council the interests of the 
city wi'l be promoted thereby; provided that such lad 
shall be used for the purpose of erecting thereon public 
buildings or for any other public use. 

SECTION 44. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1882. 


